Consent and Pledge for Participation in the "Yokohama City Technology Startup Demonstration Experiment Support Program" for the Fiscal Year 2024

The applicant (hereinafter referred to as "the Company") agrees and pledges to the following contents and applies for participation in the "Yokohama City Technology Startup Demonstration Experiment Support Program" for the fiscal year Reiwa 6 (hereinafter referred to as "this project").

[General]

- 1. The Company agrees to the contents of the "Recruitment Content Agreement and Recruitment Guidelines" and will comply with its contents.
- 2. The Company agrees that there are no discrepancies in the content of the application documents (hereinafter referred to as "application documents, etc.") submitted upon application.
- 3. The Company agrees that the business plan and implementation business content do not violate public morals.
- 4. The Company agrees to participate in all project schedules, including the selection process, demonstration experiments, and results reporting.
- 5. In the event of disclosing confidential information (including confidential information related to intellectual property rights) or personal information (hereinafter collectively referred to as "confidential information") to the City of Yokohama, the operating contractor, NTT DATA Corporation and Mitsubishi Estate Co., Ltd. Joint Venture (hereinafter referred to as "NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate"), judges, and experts (hereinafter collectively referred to as "related parties"), the Company shall independently determine the disclosure's appropriateness, and agrees that the disclosed confidential information may be used at the discretion of the City of Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate as necessary and appropriate for the implementation of this project.
- 6. Even if there is any damage to the Company due to leakage of confidential information caused by the activities of related parties, as long as it is within the necessary and appropriate scope of the implementation of this project, the related parties confirm that

- they will not be liable for any compensation to the Company.
- 7. The Company represents and warrants that its representatives or officers (if an individual, the individual; if a corporation, the officer or the person representing the branch office or office with which the corporation has a constant contract) are not members of organized crime groups, etc. (as defined in Article 2, Paragraph 6 of the Act on Prevention of Unjust Acts by Organized Crime Group Members (Act No. 77 of 1991)). Following this, the Company assures and agrees.
- 8. If requested by the City of Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate to submit a list of officers, etc. for confirmation of item 7, the Company will promptly submit it.
- 9. The Company agrees to the provision of personal information collected by the City of Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate from this pledge and the list of officers, etc. to the Chief of Yokohama City Police Headquarters.
- 10. In the event of a breach of the pledges of 1 to 3, the discovery of a violation of 7, or an act that damages the credibility of the City of Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate, the Company agrees to the cancellation of its participation in this project by NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate without prior notice or notification.
- 11. In accordance with the provisions of 10, if NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate cancels the Company's participation in this project, the Company will not claim compensation for any damages arising from the cancellation to the City of Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate.
- 12. Regardless of whether the right to cancel based on 10 is exercised, if the Company causes damage to the City of Yokohama or NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate due to a violation of 7, the Company will compensate for the damages incurred by the City of Yokohama or NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate.

[After Adoption Decision]

- 13. Conduct demonstration experiments in Yokohama City.
- 14. Include one or more Yokohama City companies (including sole proprietors) or group organizations (including local governments) as partners in cooperation and collaboration in the demonstration experiments (partnerships and collaborations can be anticipated or desired. Yokohama City and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate may also support matching with Yokohama City partners after application).
- 15. If it becomes objectively difficult or there is a possibility that it will become difficult to continue the demonstration experiments due to unavoidable circumstances during the continuation of the demonstration experiments, promptly consult with the City of

- Yokohama and NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate.
- 16. Compile a demonstration experiment results report in the specified format after the completion of the demonstration experiment and submit it to NTT DATA Mitsubishi Estate by the designated deadline.
- 17. Conduct demonstration experiments sincerely.
 - "Demonstration experiments" refer to trial efforts that lead to the provision of value to individuals and companies in Yokohama City and solutions that contribute to social implementation.
 - The above consent and pledge do not guarantee adoption decisions.
 - Information provided will be managed appropriately and used for the operation of this project.